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National Credit Union Administration § 792.09 

§ 792.05 What is the significance of 
records made available and in-
dexed? 

The records referred to in § 792.02 may 
be relied on, used, or cited as precedent 
by NCUA against a party, provided: 

(a) The materials have been indexed 
and either made available or published; 
or 

(b) The party has actual and timely 
notice of the materials’ contents. 

RECORDS AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST 

§ 792.06 Can I obtain other records? 

Except with respect to records rou-
tinely made available under § 792.02 or 
published in the FEDERAL REGISTER, or 
to the extent that records are exempt 
under the FOIA, if you make a request 
for records in accordance with this sub-
part, NCUA will make such records 
available to you, including records 
maintained in electronic format, as 
long as you agree to pay the actual, di-
rect costs. 

§ 792.07 Where do I send my request? 

(a) You must send your written re-
quest to one of NCUA’s Information 
Centers. The Central Office and Office 
of Inspector General are designated as 
Information Centers for the NCUA. The 
Freedom of Information Officer of the 
Office of General Counsel is responsible 
for the operation of the Information 
Center maintained at the Central Of-
fice. The Inspector General is respon-
sible for the operation of the Inspector 
General Information Center. 

(b) If you are seeking any NCUA 
record, other than those maintained by 
the Office of Inspector General, you 
should send your request to NCUA, Of-
fice of the General Counsel, 1775 Duke 
Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314–3428, 
Attn: FOIA Officer or as indicated on 
the NCUA Web site at http:// 
www.ncua.gov. 

(c) If you are seeking a record you 
think may be maintained by the NCUA 
Office of Inspector General, then you 
should send your request to the Inspec-
tor General, NCUA, 1775 Duke Street, 
Alexandria, Virginia 22314–3428. 

[68 FR 61737, Oct. 30, 2003; 73 FR 56937, Oct. 1, 
2008] 

§ 792.08 What must I include in my re-
quest? 

Until an Information Center receives 
your FOIA request, it is not obligated 
to search for responsive records, meet 
time deadlines, or release any records. 
A request will not be considered re-
ceived if it does not include all of the 
items in paragraphs (a) through (c) of 
this section. 

(a) Your request must be in writing 
and include the words ‘‘FOIA RE-
QUEST’’ on both the envelope and re-
quest letter. The request letter must 
also include your name, address and a 
telephone number where you can be 
reached during normal business hours. 
If you would like us to respond to your 
FOIA request by electronic mail (e- 
mail), you should include your e-mail 
address. 

(b) A reasonable description of the 
records you seek. A reasonable descrip-
tion is one that enables an NCUA em-
ployee, who is familiar with the subject 
area of the request, to locate the 
record with a reasonable amount of ef-
fort. 

(c) A statement agreeing to pay all 
applicable fees or to pay fees up to a 
certain maximum amount, or request-
ing a fee reduction or waiver in accord-
ance with § 792.27. If the actual fees are 
expected to exceed the maximum 
amount you indicate in your request, 
NCUA will contact you to see if you 
are willing to pay the estimated fees. If 
you do not want to pay the estimated 
fees, your request will be closed and no 
bill will be sent. 

(d) If other than paper copy, you 
must identify the form and format of 
responsive information you are re-
questing. 

[63 FR 14338, Mar. 25, 1998, as amended at 68 
FR 61737, Oct. 30, 2003; 73 FR 56937, Oct. 1, 
2008] 

§ 792.09 What if my request does not 
meet the requirements of this sub-
part? 

NCUA need not accept or process 
your request if it does not comply with 
the requirements of this subpart. 
NCUA may return such a request to 
you with an explanation of the defi-
ciency. You may then submit a cor-
rected request, which will be treated as 
a new request. 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 16:42 Mar 09, 2012 Jkt 226041 PO 00000 Frm 00975 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Q:\12\12V7 ofr150 PsN: PC150


		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-05-24T16:11:56-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




